

The Saskatchewan Gazette

PUBLISHED WEEKLY BY AUTHORITY OF THE QUEEN'S PRINTER/PUBLIÉE CHAQUE SEMAINE SOUS L'AUTORITÉ DE L'IMPRIMEUR DE LA REINE

PART II/PARTIE II

Volume 110 REGINA, THURSDAY, APRIL 17, 2014/REGINA, JEUDI, 17 AVRIL 2014 No. 16/nº 16

PART II/PARTIE II

REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN/ RÈGLEMENTS RÉVISÉS DE LA SASKATCHEWAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS/TABLE DES MATIÈRES

SR 20/2014	The Wildlife Amendment Regulations, 2014	489
SR 21/2014	The Securities Commission (Adoption of National Instruments) Amendment Regulations, 2014	491
SR 22/2014	The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Regulations, 2014	494
SR 23/2014	The Assessment Management Agency Amendment Regulations, 2014	499

Revised Regulations of Saskatchewan 2014/ Règlements Révisés de la Saskatchewan 2014

April 4, 2014 The Saskatchewan Employment (Labour Relations Board) Regulations	S-15.1 Reg 1
April 11, 2014	
The Pulse Crop Development Plan Regulations, 2014	A-15.21 Reg 19
The Meat Inspection (Saskatchewan) Regulations	$A-20.2 \operatorname{Reg} 16$
The Personal Care Homes Reporting Regulations	P-6.01 Reg 3
The Regulatory Modernization and Accountability Regulations	R-16.3 Reg 1
The Minimum Wage Regulations, 2014	S-15.1 Reg 3
$The \ Labour-sponsored\ Venture\ Capital\ Corporations\ Amendment\ Regulations,\ 2014\$	SR 10/2014
The Ethanol Fuel (Grants) Amendment Regulations, 2014	SR 11/2014
The Provincial Highway Designation Amendment Regulations, 2014	SR 12/2014
The Vehicle Weight and Dimension Amendment Regulations, 2014	SR 13/2014
The Oil and Gas Conservation Amendment Regulations, 2014	SR 14/2014
The Wildlife Management Zones and Special Areas Boundaries Amendment	
Regulations, 2014	SR 15/2014
${\it The Miscellaneous (Farmers' Counselling and Assistance Act) Repeal Regulations, 2014 \dots}$	SR 17/2014
The Miscellaneous (Farm Financial Stability Act) Repeal Regulations, 2014	SR 18/2014
The Fine Option Program Amendment Regulations, 2014	SR 19/2014
April 17, 2014	
The Wildlife Amendment Regulations, 2014	SR 20/2014
The Securities Commission (Adoption of National Instruments)	
Amendment Regulations, 2014	
The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Regulations, 2014	
The Assessment Management Agency Amendment Regulations, 2014	SR 23/2014

REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 20/2014

The Wildlife Act, 1998

Section 83

Order in Council 137/2014, dated March 27, 2014

(Filed April 7, 2014)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as The Wildlife Amendment Regulations, 2014.

R.R.S. c.W-13.1 Reg 1 amended

2 The Wildlife Regulations, 1981 are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

Section 2 amended

- 3 Section 2 is amended:
 - (a) in clause (d):
 - (i) by striking out "and" after subclause (iii);
 - (ii) by adding "and" after subclause (iv); and
 - (iii) by adding the following subclause after subclause (iv):
 - "(v) wolf"; and
 - (b) by adding the following clause after clause (x.1):
 - "(x.2) 'immediate family member' means an individual's father, mother, grandfather, grandmother, brother, sister, child, spouse or common-law spouse".

Section 6 amended

- 4(1) Subsection 6(3) is repealed and the following substituted:
- "(3) For the purpose of protecting his or her property, including livestock, the owner or occupant of any land, or his or her designate, may, without a licence:
 - (a) kill, on the land, any raven, rattlesnake, carnivore, beaver or muskrat, other than a swift fox or black-footed ferret; and
 - (b) destroy or remove any beaver house or dam found on the land.
- "(3.1) For the purposes of subsection (3), 'designate' means:
 - (a) an immediate family member of the owner or occupant of the land;
 - (b) an employee of the owner or occupant of the land; or
 - (c) a licensed trapper whom the owner or occupant of the land has authorized, in writing, to act on behalf of the owner or occupant".

(2) Subsection 6(5) is repealed and the following substituted:

- "(5) Subject to subsection (6), any person who kills any wildlife pursuant to subsection (3), (4) or (4.1) shall immediately report the killing to a wildlife officer, and the director may specify the manner of disposing of the wildlife.
- "(6) A person is not required to report the killing of a coyote pursuant to subsection (3)".

Section 21 amended

5(1) Subsection 21(1) is repealed and the following substituted:

- "(1) Every person hunting big game and every person accompanying or guiding him or her shall wear:
 - (a) an outer garment that covers the torso and that is:
 - (i) coloured scarlet, bright yellow, blaze orange, white or any combination of those colours; or
 - (ii) approved by the Canadian Standards Association Group as high visibility safety apparel and carries the label CAN/CSA Z96-02 Class 2 Level 1 or Level 2; and
 - (b) a cap or toque coloured scarlet, bright yellow, blaze orange or any combination of those colours.
- "(1.1) The outer garment required pursuant to subclause (1)(a)(i) may display a patch or lettering in any colour that covers less than 100 centimetres² (15.5 inches²) of the garment.
- "(1.2) The cap or toque required pursuant to clause (1)(b) may display a patch or lettering in any colour that covers less than 50 centimetres² (7.8 inches²) of the cap or toque".
- (2) Subsection 21(3) is amended by striking out "clause 21(1)(a)" and substituting "clause (1)(a)".

Section 36.1 amended

6 Subsection 36.1(7) is repealed and the following substituted:

"(7) Notwithstanding subsection (6), a client who is a Canadian resident hunting under the authority of a game draw licence for Canadian Resident White-tailed Deer issued pursuant to Part IX may hunt big game without a Resource Allocation Licence".

Section 48 amended

7 Subsections 48(4) and (4.1) are repealed.

Section 62 amended

8 Clause 62(e.1) is repealed.

Coming into force

9 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 21/2014

The Securities Act, 1988

Section 154

Commission Order, dated March 20, 2014

and

Minister's Order, dated March 26, 2014

(Filed April 9, 2014)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Securities Commission (Adoption of National Instruments) Amendment Regulations*, 2014.

R.R.S. c.S-42.2 Reg 3, Part XLIX of Appendix amended

- **2**(1) Part XLIX of the Appendix to *The Securities Commission (Adoption of National Instruments) Regulations* is amended in the manner set forth in this section
- (2) Section 13.16 is repealed and the following substituted:

"13.16 Dispute resolution service

(1) In this section:

'complaint' means a complaint that:

- (a) relates to trading or advising activity of a registered firm or a representative of the firm; and
- (b) is received by the firm within 6 years of the day when the client first knew or reasonably ought to have known of an act or omission that is a cause of or contributed to the complaint;

'OBSI' means the Ombudsman for Banking Services and Investments.

- (2) If a registered firm receives a complaint from a client, the firm must, as soon as possible, provide the client with a written acknowledgement of the complaint that includes the following:
 - (a) a description of the firm's obligations under this section;
 - (b) the steps that the client must take in order for an independent dispute resolution or mediation service to be made available to the client under subsection (4);
 - (c) the name of the independent dispute resolution or mediation service that will be made available to the client under subsection (4) and contact information for the service.

- (3) If a registered firm decides to reject a complaint or to make an offer to resolve a complaint, the firm must, as soon as possible, provide the client with written notice of the decision and include the information referred to in subsection (2).
- (4) A registered firm must, as soon as possible, ensure that an independent dispute resolution or mediation service is made available to a client at the firm's expense with respect to a complaint if either of the following apply:
 - (a) after 90 days of the firm's receipt of the complaint, the firm has not given the client written notice of a decision under subsection (3), and the client has notified the independent dispute resolution or mediation service specified under paragraph (2)(c) that the client wishes to have the complaint considered by the service;
 - (b) within 180 days of the client's receipt of written notice of the firm's decision under subsection (3), the client has notified the independent dispute resolution or mediation service specified under paragraph (2)(c) that the client wishes to have the complaint considered by the service.
- (5) Subsection (4) does not apply unless the client agrees that any amount the client will claim for the purpose of the independent dispute resolution or mediation service's consideration of the complaint will be no greater than \$350,000.
- (6) For the purposes of the requirement to make available an independent dispute resolution or mediation service under subsection (4), a registered firm must take reasonable steps to ensure that OBSI will be the service that is made available to the client.
- (7) Subsection (6) does not apply in Québec.
- (8) This section does not apply in respect of a complaint made by a permitted client that is not an individual".

(3) Clause 14.2(2)(j) is repealed and the following substituted:

"(j) disclosure of the firm's obligations if a client has a complaint contemplated under section 13.16 [dispute resolution service] and the steps that the client must take in order for an independent dispute resolution or mediation service to be made available to the client at the firm's expense".

Transitional

- **3**(1) Except in Québec, section 13.16 of National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations, as amended by subsection 2(2) of these regulations, does not apply to a registered dealer or registered adviser if:
 - (a) the dealer or adviser first registered in a jurisdiction of Canada before September 29, 2009; and
 - (b) the complaint was received by the firm on or before August 1, 2014.
- (2) Section 13.16 of National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations, as amended by subsection 2(2) of these regulations, does not apply to a registered dealer or registered adviser if:
 - (a) the dealer or adviser first registered in a jurisdiction of Canada during the period commencing on September 28, 2009 and ending on April 30, 2014;
 - (b) the complaint was received by the firm on or before August 1, 2014; and
 - (c) the firm complies with section 13.16 of that National Instrument as that provision was in force on April 30, 2014.

Coming into force

- 4(1) Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on May 1, 2014.
- (2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after May 1, 2014, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 22/2014

The Summary Offences Procedure Act, 1990

Section 55

Order in Council 163/2014, dated April 9, 2014

(Filed April 10, 2014)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Regulations*, 2014.

R.R.S. c.S-63.1 Reg 2 amended

2 The Summary Offences Procedure Regulations, 1991 are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

Appendix, Part 2, Table 12 amended

- 3 Table 12 of Part 2 of the Appendix is amended:
 - (a) in column 4 of item 3 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000";
 - (b) in column 4 of item 4 by striking out "200" and substituting "400";
 - (c) in column 4 of item 5 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000";
 - (d) in column 4 of item 6 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000";
 - (e) in column 4 of item 7 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000";
 - (f) in column 4 of item 8 by striking out "200" and substituting "400";
 - (g) in column 4 of item 12 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000";
 - (h) in column 4 of item 13 by striking out "200" and substituting "400";
 - (i) in column 4 of item 14 by striking out "200" and substituting "400":
 - (j) in column 4 of item 19 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000";
 - (k) in column 4 of item 21 by striking out "400" and substituting "800";
 - (l) in clause (a) following item 21:
 - (i) by striking out "non-trophy" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "antlerless"; and
 - (ii) in column 4 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000";

- (m) in clause (b) following item 21:
 - (i) by striking out "non-trophy" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "antlerless"; and
 - (ii) in column 4 by striking out "250" and substituting "500";
- (n) in column 4 of clause (c) following item 21 by striking out "50" and substituting "100".

Appendix, Part 2, Table 13 amended

- 4 Table 13 of Part 2 of the Appendix is amended:
 - (a) in column 4 of item 5 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000":
 - (b) in column 4 of item 14 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000";
 - (c) in column 4 of item 17 by striking out "100" and substituting "200";
 - (d) in column 4 of item 23 by striking out "100" and substituting "200":
 - (e) in column 4 of item 26 by striking out "200" and substituting "400";
 - (f) in column 4 of item 28 by striking out "200" and substituting "400";
 - (g) in column 4 of item 29 by striking out "200" and substituting "400";
 - (h) in column 4 of item 30 by striking out "200" and substituting "400":
 - (i) in column 4 of item 31 by striking out "200" and substituting "400":
 - (j) by adding the following item after item 35:
- "35.1 Hunting with a seal or ledger that

does not match the licence or

failing to complete a seal or ledger

31(6.1)(6.2)

100";

- (k) in column 4 of item 41 by striking out "200" and substituting "400";
- (l) in column 2 of item 45 by striking out "Purchasing more than one big game licence" and substituting "Purchasing, being drawn for or holding more than one big game licence as listed";
- (m) in column 2 of item 54.1 striking out "without a seal" and substituting "without recording the date of the kill in the harvest ledger";

- (n) in column 3 of item 54.2 by striking out "45(13)(a), (b), (c), (d), (e)" and substituting "45(1)";
- (o) in item 54.3:
 - (i) in column 2 by striking out "Possessing deer head or deer antlers prior to March 31 without seal attached" and substituting "Possessing a big game animal head or big game animal antlers prior to March 31 without seal attached"; and
 - (ii) in column 3 by striking out "(14)" and substituting "(12)";
- (p) in column 2 of item 55 by adding "or required documentation" after "without a seal":
- (q) in column 3 of item 65 by striking out "62(6)" and substituting "62.3(4)";
- (r) in clause (a) following item 65:
 - (i) by striking out "non-trophy" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "antlerless"; and
 - (ii) in column 4 by striking out "500" and substituting "1,000";
- (s) in clause (b) following item 65:
 - (i) by striking out "non-trophy" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "antlerless"; and
 - (ii) in column 4 by striking out "250" and substituting "500"; and
- (t) in column 4 of clause (c) following item 65 by striking out "50" and substituting "100".

Appendix, Part 2, Table 17 amended

- 5 Table 17 of Part 2 of the Appendix is amended:
 - (a) in column 4 of item 1 by striking out "250" and substituting "500"; and
 - (b) in column 4 of item 7 by striking out "200" and substituting "400".

Appendix, Part 2, Table 18 amended

- 6 Table 18 of Part 2 of the Appendix is amended:
 - (a) in column 4 of item 5 by striking out "50 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "100 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
 - (b) by adding the following item after item 6.1:
- "6.2 Failing to provide the Minister with information or results regarding a competitive fishing event

11.2(1), (2)

250";

- (c) in column 4 of item 8 by striking out "200 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "400 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (d) in column 4 of item 9:
 - (i) in clause (a) by striking out "100 plus \$25 for each excess fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "200 plus \$50 for each excess fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000"; and
 - (ii) in clause (b) by striking out "100 plus \$100 for each excess fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "200 plus \$200 for each excess fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000".
- (e) in column 4 of item 10 by striking out "100 plus \$50 per lake trout in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "200 plus \$100 per lake trout in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (f) in column 4 of item 11 by striking out "100 plus \$50 per lake trout in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "200 plus \$100 per lake trout in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (g) in column 4 of item 12 by striking out "100" and substituting "200";
- (h) in column 4 of item 13 by striking out "50" and substituting "100";
- (i) in column 4 of item 18 by striking out "200" and substituting "400";
- (j) by adding the following item after item 18.3:
- "18.4 Importing, using, buying, selling,

transporting, introducing, or disposing of frozen freshwater bait fish, or failing to keep evidence regarding frozen

freshwater bait fish

19.1(2), (3)

500";

- (k) in column 4 of item 27 by striking out "250 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "500 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (l) in column 4 of item 35 by striking out "100 plus \$25 per fish released to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "200 plus \$50 per fish released to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (m) in column 4 of item 38 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish taken to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish taken to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (n) in column 4 of item 153 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";

- (o) in column 4 of item 154 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (p) in column 4 of item 155 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (q) in column 4 of item 156 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (r) in column 4 of item 157 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (s) in column 4 of item 158 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (t) in column 4 of item 159 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (u) in column 4 of item 160 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (v) in column 4 of item 161 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (w) in column 4 of item 162 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (x) in column 4 of item 163 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (y) in column 4 of item 164 by striking out "150 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "300 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";
- (z) by adding the following items after item 164.3:

" 164.4	Possessing fish caught by an		
	Indian or Métis	91.1(1)	500 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000;
" 164.5	Fishing with, aiding or assisting		
	an Indian or Métis fishing for food	91.2(1)	500 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000";

- (aa) in column 4 of item 165 by striking out "150" and substituting "300":
- (bb) in column 4 of item 166 by striking out "250" and substituting "400";
- (cc) in column 4 of item 167 by striking out "100 plus \$25 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$1,000" and substituting "200 plus \$50 per fish in possession to a maximum of \$2,000".

Coming into force

7 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 23/2014

The Assessment Management Agency Act

Section 38

Order in Council 164/2014, dated April 9, 2014

(Filed April 10, 2014)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Assessment Management Agency Amendment Regulations*, 2014.

R.R.S. c.A-28.1 Reg 1, new section 3.5

2 Section 3.5 of *The Assessment Management Agency Regulations* is repealed and the following substituted:

"Payment schedule for the Government of Saskatchewan

3.5 For the purpose of subsection 18.01(6) of the Act, the Minister of Finance shall pay \$10,087,000 to the agency in the 2014-2015 fiscal year of the Government of Saskatchewan".

Coming into force

3 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations but are retroactive and are deemed to have been in force on and from April 1, 2014.